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LEAD AGENCY 
 
Mr. Allen L. Barnes 
Arizona State Data Center 
Arizona Department of Administration 
Employment and Population Statistics (EPS) 
 100 N. 15th Avenue, Suite 440 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
Contact: 602.771.1155 
Allen.Barnes@azdoa.gov 

 
COORDINATING AFFILIATE 
AGENCIES 
 
Mr. Efrem Sepulveda 
Arizona State Library, Archives & Public Records 
– Law & Research Library Division 
1700 West Washington, Rm. 300 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
Contact: 602.926.3870 
esepulveda@azlibrary.gov 

 
Mr. Tom Rex 
Arizona State University – L. William Seidman 
Research Institute 
P.O. Box 874011 
Tempe, Arizona 85287-4011 
Contact: 480.965-5362 
tom.rex@asu.edu 

 
Ms. Valorie Rice 
University of Arizona – Economic and Business 
Research – Eller College of Management 
P.O. Box 210108 
Tucson, Arizona 85721-0108 
Contact: 520.621.2109 
vrice@eller.arizona.edu 

 
Mr. Thomas Combrink 
Northern Arizona University – Arizona Rural 
Policy Institute 
P.O. Box 15066 
Flagstaff, Arizona 86011-5066 
Contact: (928) 523-7313 
thomas.combrink@nau.edu 

 
AFFILIATE AGENCIES 
 
Mr. Dan Stanton 
Government Information Librarian 
Arizona State University – Hayden Library  
P.O. Box 871006 
Tempe, Arizona 85287-1006 
Contact: 480.965.1798 
danton@asu.edu 
 
Ms. Camille O’Neill 
Arizona Western College 
P.O. Box 929 
2020 S. Ave. 8E 
Yuma, Arizona 85366-0929 
Contact: 928.344.7768 
Camille.Oneill@azwestern.edu 

Mr. Mark Griffin 
Central Arizona Governments 
1075 S. Idaho Road, Suite 300 
 Apache Junction, AZ 85219 
mgriffin@caagcentral.org 

 
Mr. Larry Miller 
Chandler-Gilbert community College – Learning 
Resource Center 
2626 East Pecos Road 
Chandler, Arizona 85225-2499 
Contact: 480.857.5138 
larry.miller@cgcmail.maricopa.edu 

 
Ms. Leslie Ethen 
Management Coordinator  
City of Tucson 
Office of Integrated Planning 
149 N Stone Ave 
Tucson  AZ  85701 
520-837-6930 
leslie.ethen@tucsonaz.gov 
 
Ms. Jennifer Albers 
City of Yuma – Department of Community 
Development – Long Range Planning 
One City Plaza, P.O. Box 13013 
Yuma, Arizona 85366-3013 
Contact: 928.373.5180 
jennifer.albers@ci.yuma.az.us 

 
Mr. Robert Carreira 
Cochise College Center for Economic Research 
901 North Colombo 
Sierra Vista, Arizona 85635 
Contact: 520.515.5486 
carreirar@cochise.edu 
 
Ms. Christina Olguin 
Flagstaff City/Coconino County – Public 
Library/Reference Department 
300 West Aspen 
Flagstaff, Arizona 86001-5304 
Contact: 928.779.7670 Ext. 404 
colguin@ci.flagstaff.az.us 

 
Ms. Kathleen Curley 
Glendale Public Library 
5959 West Brown Street 
Glendale, Arizona 85302-1248 
Contact: 623.930.3556 
kcurley@glendaleaz.com 
 
Mr. Scott Wilken 
Maricopa Association of Governments 
302 North First Avenue, Suite 300 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
Contact: 602.254.6300 
swilken@azmag.gov 
 
 

 
 
 

Ms. Sandy Rizzo 
Mesa Public Library--Red Mountain Branch  
P.O. Box 1466 
Mesa, Arizona 85211-1466 
Contact: 480.644.3721 
Sandy.Rizzo@mesaaz.gov 

 
Ms. Sara Brandel  
Library Coordinator  
Mohave Community College  
3400 Highway 95  
Bullhead City, AZ 86442 
Contact: 928-758-2420 
sbrandel@mohave.edu 

 
Ms. Julie Huelsbeck 
Mohave County Library District 
P.O. Box 7000 
Kingman, Arizona 86402-7000 
Contact: 928.692.5714 
julie.huelsbeck@co.mohave.az.us 

 
Ms. Mirna Navarro 
Nogales City/Santa Cruz County Public Library 
518 North Grand Avenue 
Nogales, Arizona 85621-2709 
Contact: 520.285.5711 
mnavarro@nogalesaz.gov 
 
Mr. Chris Fetzer 
Northern Arizona Council of Governments 
119 East Aspen Avenue 
Flagstaff, Arizona 86001-5296 
Contact: 928.213.5209 
cfetzer@nacog.org 
 
Ms. Patricia Headlee 
Northern Arizona University – Cline Library 
P.O. Box 6022 
Flagstaff, Arizona 86011 
Contact: 928.523.6805 
Patricia.Headlee@nau.edu  
 
Ms. Ruthie Davis 
Parker/La Paz County Public Library 
1001 Navajo Avenue 
Parker, Arizona 85344-4930 
Contact: 928-669-2622 
libmgr@ci.parker.az.us 

Ms. Caroline Leung 
Pima Association of Governments 
Senior Research/Statistical Analyst 
177 N. Church Ave., Suite #405 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
Contact: (520) 792-1093 x514 
cleung@pagnet.org 
 
Ms. Barbara Johnson 
Pima County Health Department 
150 West Congress Street 
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1317 
Contact: 520.740.8315 
babsj@pima.gov 
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Ms. Denise Keller 
Pinal County Library – District 
92 West Butte Ave. 
P.O. Box 2974 
Florence, Arizona 85232 
Contact: 520.866.6460 
Denise.Keller@co.pinal.az.us 
 
Ms. Normalene Zeeman 
Prescott Public Library 
215 East Goodwin Street 
Prescott, Arizona 86303-3911 
Contact: 928.777.1509 
normalene.zeeman@prescott-az.gov 

 
Ms. Kathleen Wade 
Scottsdale Public Library 
3839 N. Drinkwater Blvd. 
Scottsdale, AZ 85251 
Phone: (480) 312-2691 
Fax: (480) 312-7993 
kwade@scottsdaleaz.gov 
 
Mr. Chris Vertrees 
South Eastern Arizona Governments 
Organization 
118 Arizona Street 
Bisbee, Arizona 85603 
Contact: 520.432.5301 x 209 
cdvertrees@seago.org 

 
Ms. Barbara L. Roberts 
Tempe Public Library 
3500 South Rural Road 
Tempe, Arizona 85282 
Contact: 480-350-5237 
barbara_roberts@tempe.gov 

 
Mr. Allan Dew 
Government Information Librarian 
Pima County Public Library 
101 N Stone Avenue, Tucson, AZ, 85701 
Contact: 520.594.5565 
allan.dew@pima.gov 
 
Mr. Jason Dewland 
Assistant Librarian, Research Services Team 
University of Arizona Library 
1510 E. University Blvd. 
P.O. Box 210055 
Tucson, AZ 85721-0055 
Tel. (520) 342-6625 
Fax: (520) 621-3655 
dewlandj@u.library.arizona.edu 
 
Mr. Brian Babiars 
Executive Director 
Western Arizona Council of Governments 
208 N. 4th Street 
Kingman, AZ. 86401 
Contact: (928) 753-6247 
brianb@wacog.com 

Ms. Shelly Gilliam 
Yavapai College Library 
1100 East Sheldon Street 
Prescott, Arizona 86301-3297 
Contact: 928.776.2274 
Shelly.Gilliam@yc.edu 
 
 
 

Mr. Andrew Zollman 
Yuma County Library District 
350 South 3rd Avenue 
Yuma, Arizona 85364-2263 
Contact: 928.314.2446 
andrew.zollman@yumalibrary.org 
 
Ms. Karen Armknecht 
Chicanos Por La Causa 
6741 N 7th St 
Phoenix, AZ  85034 
Contact: (602) 257-0070 
karen.armknecht@cplc.org 
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